THE NATIONAL
PIPE ARCHIVE

Registered Charity Number 1043065

Accession Number: LIVNP 2012.03.02 (London’
Description: Makers list as published by Adrian Oswald in 1975

Comments: This list extracted from: Oswald, A. (1975) Clay Pipes for the Archaeologist, British
Archaeological Reports, British Series 14, Oxford, 207pp.

Key Words: Clay pipe; makers list; Oswald; Clay pipes for the archaeologists

Scanned: PDF 14 SEPTEMBER 2016

Pleasenotethatthe abbreviationsisedin the original publicationhave
beenputattheendof eachsection thereforethe pagenumbersare
notin the correctorder.

Any images in this PDF must not be lent, copied to another party, sold or reproduced in any way without
prior permission from the National Pipe Archive and the copyright owner, if applicable. Reproduction or
publication in any medium is expressly forbidden without written authorisation and should include an
acknowledgement worded ‘Courtesy of the National Pipe Archive’ and quoting the relevant accession
number.

The N.P.A. is housed in the Department of Archaeology, University of Liverpool, UK.
Email: NCTPA@talktalk.net Web: http://www.pipearchive.co.uk/



mailto:NCTPA@talktalk.net
NPA
Typewritten Text
Please note that the abbreviations used in the original publication have
been put at the end of each section, therefore the page numbers are
not in the correct order.

NPA
Typewritten Text
(London)


LONDON

logical Society (Directories).

AA

Lists compiled with the help of J.F. Chalkley (early names) J.F.V.
Woodman (Freedoms), R.H. Cooper (Oath of Allegiance), Lambeth Archaeo-

Anthony Andrews (Arthur)

Anthony Atkinson
Ben Atkinson

B. Aston
Elizabeth Astin
Emile Alexander
F. Albert

F. Andrews
George Andrews
Joseph Austen

John Aldridge (v.Eldridge)

John Allin
John Andrews
John Ashley
James Allen
Jonathen Adams
John Adds

John Andrews
John Airth & Co.
Ignas Aub
James Andrews
Louis Ahlborn
Leon Ashenforb
Martha Andrews

Robert 5
Richard Ayer
Robert Ash

Samuel Applebie (1)
Samuel Appleby (2)

Thomas Anderton
Thomas Austin
Thobias Arters
Thomas Absolon
Thomas Aireman
Thomas Andrews
Thomas Ash
William Anthony
William Allen (1)
William Avory

William Allen (2)
William Andrews
Allen, Wright & Co.
Amor & Co.
Alexander Bennett
Augustin Blacker
Andrew Barton

Ann Bourne

Mrs A. Birch
Alfred Bishop

Misses A. & L. Barker

Aran Joseph Bondon
Arthur Butler

B. Buskin

Benjamin Butcher
Benjamin Burrage
Christopher Browne
Christopher Belwood
Charles Blanchard
Charles Barker
Charles Braun
Edward Bansborough
Edward Billings
Edward Bellis

E. Bishop

Edward Back
Francis Barker
Francis Butler
George Banester
Gabriel Bayley

George Brown
George Benson

1694-1716. F.J. Bryant his App. £5. Surrey
Rec. Soc.

1696. 0.A.(J).

1665. Surrey. Q.Sess. Southwark.
1828-1844. T.P.Co. 1844. Clerk of Co.
1692-8. 5t. Sepulture. Poll. Tax. Asses.
1891. D. Basinghall St.

1869. D. Devonshire St.

¢.1800. Pipe.

1845, Highgate. D.

1675. F.

1687-96. OA St., Faith under St. Pauls.
1696. 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1716. F.

1725. F.

1761. Strand. Maidstone Polls.

1784. Bristol Polls. E. Smithfield.
1823-8. Deptford. D.

1864, Stratford. D.

1866. D.

1873-6. Limehouse. D.

1860. Houndsditch. D.

1899. Aldersgate St.

1847-66., Deptford. D.

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1724. F.

1805-17. T.P.Co. D. 01d St.

1663. Charter. Ass. T.P.Co.

1673-96. F. O.A.

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696, O.A.(J).

1707. F.

1836-48. Barbican. D.

1839-45. D. Gravel Lane.

1634-8. Charter. D.S.P.

1663. Charter. Warden T.P.Co.

1679(ob). Archdeac. Lon. Wills. St. Clements
Dane.

1707-36(ob). F. Archdeac. Lon. Wills.
1823-8. Highgate. D.

1884-92, Piccadilly. D.

1890-2. Viectoria St. D.

1641. Thatched Alley. A Recusant. Poll Tax.
1696. O.A.(J).

1708. F.

1802-15. Spitalfields. D.

1852, New Kent Rd. D,

1854-9, Grays Inn Rd. D.

1856. Worship St. D.

1875. Devonshire Sq. D.

1892-94, Bow Common. D.

1718. App. R. App. to T. Buskin 4.
1726. F.

1856-62. Grays Inn. D.

1658. Finsbury Pl. Lists,

1706(ob). Chester Wills.

1757. Soho Trade Card.

1885-99, Haggerston E.D.

1894-99, Oxford St. D.

1663. Charter. Ass. T.P.Co.

1748, App. R. App. to J. Pownall £5.
1820-28. Rotherhithe. D.

1844-69. Hackney. D.

1895-99. Commercial Rd. D.

1692-8. Farringdon within. Poll Tax Assess.
1875-92. Bow Common. D.

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696-1723, 0.A.(J). S5t. Andrews, Holborn.
App. R. His Apps. R. Barrett 1719 ¢4, J. Moore
1723 e10.

1799-1828. Ass. T.P.Co. Grays Inn. D.
1802-20. Pentonville. D. 1805 Ass. T.P.Co.

130



1B
1B
1B

IB
IB
IB
1B
IB
1B
1B

1B

IB
IB
IB
IB
IB
IB
1B
1B
IB
IB
IB
1B
IB
IB
1B

MB

MB
MB
NB
NB
0B

PB
PB

George Bradley
George Balme

George Blatter & Co.
G. Benda

Henry Blagrave
Henry Browne
Hennery Blundall (1)
Henry Blundell (2)

Humphrey Bennett
Mrs H. Bishop
Henry Baker
Henry Bradshaw
Henry Wm. Baker
John Bower
James Booth
John Boughton
John Browne (1)
John Browne (2)
John Bigby (Bigley)
John Bell
Joseph Baines
John Barrett
John Beale
James Beale
John Bellwood
John Bill

James Birt

John Blaiden
James Blenkinsop
John Booth
Joseph Brice
John Buckham
John Burton
John Bunyon
John Batchelor
John Botham
John Bowes

John Beaste
John Butler
John Bayley

John Baldwin
James Bryant 7|,
John Bryant ¢ Same
Joseph Burrill

J. Balme

John Frederick Bryant (1)

John Booth
John Bean
James Ballard

John Frederick Bryant (2)
or (3)

Isaac Bickham

James Bourne
James Burston
John Bishop
John Brooksbank
John Balme

John Birch (1)
John Brixey
John Burrell
John Bromley
John Barber

J. Burges

John Benson
John Birch (2)
Joseph Butler
Johann Brin
Lewis Bowen
Mathias Barber
Michael Brittaine
Mary Bellamy
Michael Bradley
Nicholas Batchelor
Nicholas Barnet
Oliver Bill

Philip Browninge
Peter Branbury

1805-28. T.P.Co.

1867-76. Mile End Rd. D.

1894. Clerkenwell. D.

c.1860. Pipe. (Fort Lennox, Quebec).
1665. Aldgate. Token.

1689. F.

1696. 0.A.(J).

1745-64. Unicorn Alley, Borough. 1745 £100
1764 £2)) Su.Ass.

1706. F.

1840-8. 01d St. D. see Gravesend.
1854. Little Clarendon St. D.
1861-66. Earls Court.

1873-89. Stepney. D.

1634. Charter.

1662-3. Finsbury P1l. Lists. Charter.
1663. Charter. ? v. John Downton.
1681. St. Giles in Fields. F.
1689-96. F. 0.A.(J).

1696-98. 0.A.(J). E.C.C. IV. 1937.
1693-96. F. 0.A.(J).

All 1696. 0.A.(J).

1712. St. Dunstans in E. F.

1715. F.

1719. App. R. App. to E. Randall. £5.
1720. App. R. App. to R. Manby. £6.

1721, F. App. to J. Higgens. 1714. £5.
1719-31. F. App. R. St. Botolpnhs.
Bishopsgate. His Apps. Sacheverell Nunn. 1719.
£4. John Hornbuckles, Jnr. 1731. £6.6.0.
1722, F.

1716. App. to T. Corderoy (2). Surrey App. Recs.
1723-32. F. App. R. His App. S. Jarman,
Jnr. 1732, £5.5.0.

1741. York Polls. Crown Court. St. Giles.
1752. App. R. App. to G. Joscelyn. E20.
1754. Bristol Polls. v. Bristol.

1760. Canterbury Polls. Free Canterbury 1733.
1764. Greenwich. £300. Su.Ass.

1761. Liverpool Polls. Also Liverpool.
1784, High Holborn. Bristol Polls.

1784. Barnaby St. v. Bristol.

1781, 1784, 1812, Bristol Polls. Hanging Sword
Alley, Holborn, Bishopsgate. v. Bristol.
1799-1832. Bethnal Green. D.

1805-11. Greenwich. D.

1805-40, Smithfield. Ass. T.P.Co. D.
1805-32. Ass. T.P.Co. D.

1823-8. Romford. D.

1823. Whitechapel. D.

1828-40. Horsleydown Rd. D.

1828, T.P.Co.

1831. Shadwell. D.

1845, Hammersmith. D.

1845-54. New Peter 5t. D.

1854-62, Lambeth. D.

1857-99. Mile End Rd. D.

1873-77. Poplar. D.

1890-99. Jewin St. E.C.

1664. Newington, Surrey. Qu. Sess.

1682, F.

1725. F.

1840, Lambeth. D.

1877. Lambeth. D.

1679. St. Dunstans in the East, F,

1696. 0.A.(J).

1713(ob). St. James Westminster, Archdeac.
Mddx. Wills,

1619, Charter.

1696. 0.A.(J).



=g
om

EEEEEREREE BEEE8

[N R ]
Dwww

EEEEEEEEI=I=ET

EEEEEEEEEEEEEREE!

EEEEEE

Paul Balme
Robert Burn or Bunn

Robert Bull
Robert Baxter
Richard Bassett
Robert Branston

Richard Baston
Ralfe Ben
Robert Bolt
Robert Bill
Robert Bowes
R. Barrett
Richard Bryant
Robert Baldwin

Robert Baddeley
Swithin Bonham
Samuel Burch
Samuel Browne

Stephen Bexfield
Sam Buryer
Sam Brown
Sarah Bett

Samuel Birch

Sarah Brown
Susannah Benson
Sarah Brookbanks
Solomon Block & Co.
Thomas Blackburne
Thomas Barge
Thomas Bailey (1)
Thomas Bailey (2)
Thomas Buskin

Thomas Bloome
Thomas Bromley
Thomas Bolton
Thomas Branston

Thomas Bushey (Busley)
Thomas Bell

Thomas Bickham

Thomas Brown

Thomas Balme

Timothy Berrington
William Batchelor
William Boreman
William Bankes
William Brooker
William Braticher
Walter Buckton
Walter Burton
William Browne

Mrs Browne
William Bate
William Bates
William Bayley
William Baldwin
William Britaine
William Bill
William Blundell
Will Brand
William Buile
William Burgess
William Bray
William Barns

William Buskin
William Brown (1)
William Burstow

William Backshall
William Brown (2)
William Barker
William Birchall
William Birch

W. Brock

1832-66. Mile End Wharf. D.

1616. Cow Cross. Surety for John Bell for
cozenage Mddx. Sess. Rolls.

1639. (m) Wapping. Stepney. P. Regs.

1660. Finsbury Pl. Lists.

1663, (ob). Charter.

1689-1717. 0.A.(J). 1696. App. R. His App.
T. Branston. £15.

1696 O.A.(J).

1636 %% {35.
1696 0.A.(J).

1719. App. R. App. to E. Randall. £5.
1719. App. R. App. to G. Bayley. £4.

1733-40. F. App. R. His App. Wm. Gould. £5.5.0.
1749, Chymister Alley. St. Martins Westminster

Polls,

1805. T.P.Co.

1618-19. Poole. Deed. Charter.

1643(m). Ratcliffe. Stepney. P.Regs.
1659-65 (ob). St. Clement's Dane App. Bks.
Arch. Deac. Lon. Wills.

1663(m). Ratcliffe. Stepney. P.Regs.

1696. 0.A.(J).

1735. App. R. App. to Wm. Buskin. €£5.
1756. George St. The Mint, Southwark. £200.
Su.Ass,

1821-36. Ass. T.P.Co. D. Whitechapel.

1828. Gt. Peter St. Westminster, D.

1832-6. Lambeth. D.

1836. Westminster. D.

1886-8. Barbican. D.

1633(m). Shadwell. Stepney. P.Regs.
1635(m). Limehouse. Stepney. P.Regs.
1689-96. F. 0.A.(Ass.).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696-1718. 0.A.(J). App. R. B. Buskin.

His App.

1701. F.

1703. F.

1715, F.,

1717-24. App. R. F. App. to Rob. Branston
1717. £15.

1737. App. R. His App. R. Robell, £2.

1752. App. R.

1781-4. Bristol Polls. Lambeth. v.
1805-11. Peter St. Westminster. D.
1805-45. Warden T.P.Co. D. Mile End Rd. 1840
Romford. 1805-11 Kingston and Surbiton 1845,
1835. D.

1619-35. Charters. D.S.P.

1619. Charter.

1619. Charter,

1635(m). Stepney. P.Regs. Ratcliffe.
1661(m). Aldgate. Stepney. P.Regs.

1662. Finsbury Pl. Lists,

1665, Finsbury Pl. Lists,

1663-77 (ob). Charter. Master T.P.

Co-1663. 1666. R. Fellows his App. F.Recs.

Bristol.

1676.aet 60. m. Mary Parker. Southwark; P.C.C. Wills.

1665. Death of Servant. Finsbury P1. Lists.
1671, F. Anthony Andrewes his App.

1681. F. John Browne (2) his App.

1686, F. f. of John.

1693-6. F.0.A.

1693-6. F. O.A.

1696. App. T.P.Co. 1696.

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1718. App. R. App. to R. Manby (1) ¢5.
1719. App. R. App. to R. Manby (1) ¢5.
1729-46., F. 1746. s.bap. P.Regs. St. Annes,
Limehouse,

1735. App. R. St. Barts. the Gt.

1752. St. Giles in the Fields. £200. Su.Ass.
1805-51. Greenwich. Ass. T.P.Co. D. 1839.
Lewisham.

1805. Warden T.P.Co.

1805-44. Westminster. T.P.Co. D.

1823-54. Worship St. Finsbury. D.

1836. Rotherhithe. D.

1836-50. New Kent Rd. D.

1856-64. Kings Cross. D.

132



WB
WB
WB
WwB

WB
WB
WB

William Bishop
William Balme
William Brooks
William Bush & Co.
William Boorman
William Thos. Blake
William Boud
William Bissiker
W.J. Brown & Sons
William Baker
Bidgoll

Biltor & Co.
Britter, Steel & Co.
Anthony Chambers
Andrew Craig

Aaron Crisp

Anne Cope

Alfred C. Critchfield
Alexander Cripps
Charles Crop & Sons

C. Church

Duncan Cotton
Daniel Crabb
Dorothy Cluer & Son
Edward Carrington
Edward Ceatt
Elizabeth Collett
Elizabeth Cleave
Elizabeth Corney
Ebeneser Church
Ernest Critchfield
Ffrancis Crewitt
Francis Cant
Frederick Cook

Frederick Chapple
George Cole (Gale)

George Crosse
George Carter
George Chapman
George Clarke(1l)
George Clark (2)
George Critchfield
George Carver
Humphrey Clarke
Henry Cornish
Henry Crispe
Henry Corderoy
Hannah Clark
Henry Cox

Henry Cox

Henry Christopher
Henry Conroy
Henry Carter
James Coles

John Culpepper
James Cornish
Joseph Crumpton
James Court

James Chapman
John Charter
John Clamtree (1)
John Clamtree (2)
John Coltrope
James Clarke

John Clark

James Coverdale
John Crofts

James Carrol

Joseph Cowles
John Corrier
John Clamtree

John & Thomas Clamtree
Joseph Cousins

John Carter

Joseph Clamtree
(Jeffrey)

John Carter

Joseph Chiffings

1856-98, 01d St.

1856-61. Mile End Rd. D.

1857. Portland Town. D.

1859-62. High Holborn. D.

1869. Whitechapel. D.

1873-98. City Rd. D.

1882-99. Walworth. D.

1882-99, Beale Rd. East.

1886-99. Stepney. D.

1887-90. Daltson. D.

1694, App. T.P.Co.

1893-9. Holborn. D.

1853-6. Lambeth. D.

1619. Charter.

1716-29 (ob). App. R. P.Regs. St. Giles
in East. His App. John Jemmison. £3.
1743-5. Limehouse. (Children Bap.). P.Regs.
St. Annes.

1845. Woolwich. D.

1861-9. Halfmoon St. D.

1864-7. Ratcliffe. D.

1856-1924. D. 1B56-71. Hoxton. 1865.
Kingsland Later. Homerton.

c.1860. Kings Cross. Pipes.

1696. 0.A.(J).

1723. App. R. Clerkenwell. His App. W. Sharpe £20.
1823-31. Limehouse. D.

1634-64. Charter. Finsbury P1l. Lists. Cripplegate.
1696. 0.A.(J).

1762. Goal Yd. Drury Lane. £200. Su.Ass.
1805-7. Highgate. D.

1809-11. Croydon. D.

1866-94. Pentonville. D.

1893. Bow. D.

1696. 0.A.(J).

1805-37. Westminster, D. T.P.Co. D.
1840-48, Ship Alley. E.1. m. 1840 St.
East. Regs. 1848. b. of son.
1890-91. Pall Mall. D.

1615. Clerkenwell. Mddx. Petty Sess. Killed by
R. Jackson with a tobacco pipe.

1634-8 (m). Ratcliffe. Charter. Stepney. P.Regs.
1641, Aldersgate. Lond. Poll Tax. 'He in Holland'.
1696. 0.A.(J).

1789-1820. Holborn. D. 1805. Ass. T.P.Co.
1873-83. Westminster. D.

1873-90. Bethnal Green. D.

1893. Finsbury. D.

1657. Finsbury Pl. Lists.

1662. Finsbury Pl. Lists.

c.1665. Rosemary Lane. Token.

1713. F.

1832, Holborn. D.

1837-50. Holborn. D.

1840-53. Holborn. D.

1899. Kilburn. D.

1890-99, Hatton Gardens. D.

1894-5. Chelsea. D.

1619. Charter.

1634. Charter alias Smith.

1658. Finsbury Pl. Lists.

1659 (m). Ratcliffe. Stepney. P.Regs.

1668. F. Mp for N. Moore.

1682-96. F, 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1888: 8:4:t1:

George in

1696.0.A.(J).

1696, 0.A.(J) ? same as below.
1711. F.

1729. F.

1730. App. to T. Corderoy (2). Surrey. Rec. Soc.
1744-5. Limehouse. P.Regs. St. Anne's. Children
Bapt.

1754-81. Bristol Polls. Drury Lane. Moorfields.
1760. (m.) Southwark (widower). Surrey M.Lic.
1765. The hand and pipe in Liquor. Pond St.
€300. Su.Ass,

1765. Bell Wharf. Lower Shadwell. £100. Su.Ass.
1781-84, Bristol Polls. Scho.

1802-39. Holborn. D. Ass. T.P.Co. 1805.
1805-11. T.P.Co. D.- Piccadilly.

1837-40. Hereford St. D.

1823-31. Commercial Rd. D.

1828-59. Cripplegate, Westminster. D.

133



IC
IC
Ic
IC
IC

IC
Ic
1c

MC

TC
TC
TC

TC
TC
TC

TC
TC

TC
TC
TC
TC
TC
TC

we
WwC

wC
wC
WC
wC
wc
wC
WwC
Wwe
wc
wc

James Critchfield
John Cook

John Cluer

James Clark

John Cornwell

Joseph Clamtree (2)
Mrs J. Clark

I. Chase

Michael Coleman
Mary Cooper

Mathew Charlton
Peter Cornish
Peter Cunningham

Richard Cole (Coale)(1)

Roger Clare
Richard Coxe

Richard Comber
Robert Canton
Robert Coose
Richard Cooke
Robert Crocder
Richard Child
Richard Cole (2)

Robert Cook

Rebecca Cant

Robert Corney
Richard Critchfield
Simon Cole

Samuel Cowse
Samuel Crosse
Samuel Carter
Samuel Clark
Spencer Chick
Sidney Clark

Thomas Cockson
Thomas Copnor
Thomas Cobnell
Thomas Cookson
Thomas Corderoy (1)

Thomas Collins
Thomas Cerby
Thomas Corderoy (2)

Thomas Clealand
Thomas Carr

Thomas Crawley (1)
Thomas Crawley (2)
or Crossley

Thomas Corderoy (3)
Thomas Cooper
Thomas Cole

Thomas Clarke
Thomas Cluer
Thomas Cox
Thomas Cook
Thomas Cleaver
Thomas Coomer
William Cole
William Cowes

William Collins
William Chesterman
William Carter
William Carrington
Will Chandlers
William Clamtree
William Cope
William Cluer
William Cook
William Churech
William Critchfield
William Cowland
Calcott

Carter & Fisher

1828-94., Bermondsey. D.

1832-52. Barnes. D.

1832. Commercial Rd. D.

1854-65. Holborn. D.

1854-92. Stepney. 1854-68. St, Georges in East
1880-92, Ratcliffe. D.

1856-65. Caledonian Rd. D.

1866-79. Holborn. D.

¢.1890. White Horse Lane. D.

1665. Tooley St. Southwark. Token.

1712-14. App. R. Westminster, St. Martins in

Fields. Her Apps. Ric. Sparks £5. J. Hambleton,

Romford. £5.

1799-1807. Cow Cross St. D.

1634. Charter.

1832-56. Portland Town 1846. Richmond. D.

1615-59 (ob). Charterhouse. Mddx. Sess Recs.

P.C.C. Wills.

1631(m). Ratcliffe. Stepney. P.Regs.

1634-8. Charter. Westminster. Reading Boro'.

Rees.

1684. F.

1691. F.

1693.

1696.

1G#E .

1708. F.

1742-1800. 1742, App. to T. Foster £5. App. R.

1763. Whitecross St. D. 1800 Golden La. D.

1806-50. Bethnal Green. Maidstone Polls. D.

1832-7. Whitechapel. D.

1836-50. Croydon. D.

1854, Westminster. D.

1619, Charter.

1619. Charter.

1644.(m). Ratcliffe. Stepney. P.Regs.

1823-56. Smithfield. D.

1848. Bishopsgate. D.

1856-76. Goswell Rd. D.

1880. Holborn. D. -

1634, Charter.

1643. S5t. Clements Dane App. Books.

1663. Charter.

1665. Finsbury P1l. Lists.

1689. F. Warden T.P.Co. presents Henry Icum

1706. Hen Corderoy his App.

1716. App. R. J. Bryant his App. €5.

1693. F.

1696. 0.A.(J).

1706-30. F. App. R. His Apps. G, Wharton, John

Howell €5, John Crofts. £7. James Bryant.

1711. T. Simpkins his App. by turnover. F.

1719. F.

1729 (ob). P. Regs. St. Giles in East.

1731-52 (ob). F. Archdeac. Mddx. Wills.

Hanover Sq.

1731. F.

1732. Pat voucher for J. Pinkard. F.

1781-1812. Bristol Polls. Deptford, Wapping,

Stepney.

1805-8. Edgware. T.P.Co. D.

1805. T.P.Co.

1836-42. Holborn. D.

1836-50. Dockhead. D,

1893-5. Grove Rd. E. D,

c.1850. Pipes. North End Rd.

1634. Charter.

1663(m). St. Clements Dane. Marriage Alleg.

Vicar Gen.

1686 (ob) Southwark. F. (father of Thomas).

1696-1710. O.A, F.

1696. O.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1805-7. Piccadilly. D.

1817-51. Woolwich. D,

1832-54. Limehouse. D,

1839-78. Bermondsey. D.

1848-56. Bunhill. D.

1877-80. Bethnal Green. D.

1893-4, Islington.

1712, St. Giles Cripplegate. App. R.

1880-92. Spitalfields. D,

QO

A.(J).
A.(J).



Clamtree & Fitt
Critchfield & Reid
Clement & Collom
Auguste Dreyfus & Co.
Mrs Ann Dunster

A. Delacour

Charles Dickens
Danniell Doimion (?)
Emile Delvingand & Son

George
George

Done
Duckett

Humphrey Damson
Henry Davies

Henry Doubtfire (1)
Henry Doubtfire (2)
Henry Douglas

H.T. Doubtfire

1854. Brunswick Sq. D.

1885. Beale Rd. D.

1895. Wilson S5t. E.C.

1880-92. Markwell Lane. D.

1887-99. Deptford. D.

1894-7. Nicholl Sq. E.C. D.
1817-28. Spitalfields. D.

1696. 0.A.(J).

1894-9. Jewin St. E.C. D.

1666. Southwark. Surrey. Qu. Sess. St. Olaves.
1689. F.

1662. St. Clements Dane. App. Book.
1668. F. Mp for Nat Moore.

1668 F., Trans. from Weaver's Co.
1702. F.s. of Wm.

1708. F.

1855. Smithfield. D.

H. Dudman c.1860. Plumstead. Pipe.
John Downton 1641(m). Stepney. P.Regs. v. John Boughton?
John Done 1664. Southwark.St. Saviours. Surrey Qu. Sess.

John Doughton

1696. 0.A.(J).

James Dimmocks 1672-98 (ob). 8t. Giles in Fields. 1672 bound over
for copying Gt. Seal Charles I in pipeclay Mddx.
Sess. Recs. 1698, Tpm by trade Bishopsgate. f. of

John Davies (1)
John Davis (2)
John Drinkwater

John, described as Deecd.
1690-96. F. 0.A.

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

John Dimmocks (2) 1705. F.
James Dixon 1710. F.
John Davies 1717. F.
James Davis (1) 1718.'F,

James Davis (2)
John Dearden
John Doubtfire

Joseph

Doubtfire

James Drivis? Davis
James Dunster

John Downs

Nicholas Davies (1)
Nicholas Davis 7(2)
Richard Dearing

1826-32. Cromer St. D.

1805-40. Master T.P.Co. 1821. Edgeware Rd. 1823-40.

1839, Little Cherry Garden St. D.
1853-8. Weymouth St. D.

1840. Euston Sq. D.

1854-86. Deptford. D.

1858-64. Chelsea. D.

1683. F. St. Brides. Tpm. by trade.
1696. O.A.(J).

1629 (m). Spitalfields. Stepney. P.Regs.

Robert Delaney 1696. 0.A.(J).

Robert Dunston 1729. F.

Robert Dods 1856. 0l1ld S<. D.

Samuel Dakers 1662. Finsbury Pl. Lists.

Mrs S. Davis 1844-9. Euston Sq. ? Wid. of James Drivis.

Thomas Davis (1) 1619-34. Charters.

Thomas Davis (2) 1689. F. Cit and Stationer. J. Reade, T. Mortimer
his Apgs. Free.

Thomas Davidiege 1696. 0.A.(J).

Thomas Dester 1696. 0.A.(J).

Thomas Davis 1696, 0.A.(J).

Thomas Dormer 1748-70. Hermitage. D. 1768 Bones Yard La. (Heale).

Thomas Dormer & Son 1754-56, H.B.C.

Thomas Duggan (1) 1805-1825. T.P.Co. (H.B.C. 1807-12, 1815-25).

Thomas Duggan (2) 1826-32. H.B.C. (1832 with John Ford).

Thomas Davis 1828, Westminster. D.

Thomas Davidson & Co. 1869-82., Queen St. D.

Thomas

Davidson Jnrs & Co.

Uriah Debney (1)

Uriah Debney (2)
William Davies

William Doubtfire (1)
William Doubtfire (2)
William Delap
William Ditchburn
William Dearden
William Dinker

Davis Bros.

Doumeril and Boumier

Duggan
Banaby

& Co.
Eaden

Charles Elliott

1883-90. King William St.

1663-75. F. Charter. 1667. Blacksmiths Co. F.
M. Barber his App. by turnover. 1675. m. St.
Sepulchres (aet. 44) Wdr. Vicar Gen. Cant.
1682. F.

1641, St. Giles in Fields. St. Clements Dane
App. Bks.

1671. F. f. of Hen and Wm. (2).

1696-1720. 0.A.(J). F.

1730. F.

1821-45. T.P.Co.

1844-69, Edgeware. D.

1859-62., Mile End. D.

1877. Houndsditch. D.

1877. Basinghall St. D.

1814. H.B.C. ’

1696. 0.A.(J).

1840-70. Lambeth. D.

Edmund Evans 1658, Finsbury Pl. Lists.
George Evans 1890. Fish Hill. D.

George Edwards (1) 1809-11. D. Bethnal Green. D.
George Edwards (2) 1899, D,

Henry English c.1665. Southwark. Token.
Henry Evans 1717. F.

135



AG
AG
AG
AG

John Ewing
John Evans

John Exall

James Evens

John Eaden

John Edrinton
John Everett
John Eldridge
John Elkington
James Everitt
Jonas Edwards
John Edwards
Richard Evans
Samuell Everyman
Thomas Evans
Thomas Eldrington
Thomas Edmund
Thomas Edwards
Elliott and Reed
Alexander Foote
Abraham Faulcon
Adolphe Frankau & Co.
Andrew Fohrweisse
Edward Fuller
George Farmer
George Ford
Henry Fisher
Henry Frost

John Flood

John Ford (1)
John Foster

John Ffarren
Ichabod Fowler
John Ford (2)

James Fisher
James Frost
Jesse Ford

& Thomas
Mrs Jan Fischer
Louis Fiolet
Lesser Friedlander
Math Ffotheringale
Maurice Frisher
Nicholas Furgason
Noah Fitt
Phillip Foote
Robert Fowglass
Richard Fellows
Samuel Fullwood
Samuel Farr

Samuel Ford

Samuel Fitt (1)
Samuel Fitt (2)
Thomas Follett

Thomas Foster (Forster)(1)

Tho Firedwell

Tho Ffolkes
Thomas Foster (2)
Thomas Ford
Thomas Ford (2)
= (3)
Thomas Fitt
William Fletcher
William Foord
William Fuller
William Ford.
William Fisher
Frankael Bros.
Fitt and Clamtree
Fiolet and Audebert

John Ford and Thomas Duggan

John and Thomas Ford
J. & T. Ford
Lo Soa SOIS

and Wm. Murray

J.dJ. Ford

T. & J. Ford
Abraham Gilham
Arthur Gordon
Mrs Ann Grout
Auguste Gischon

c.1665. Southwark, Token.

1695 (m). Stepney. Widower. P.Regs., St. K. by
Tower,

1696-1703. 0.A.(J) F.
1696. 0.A.(J).

1696. O.A.(J).

1696. O.A.EJ;.

1696. 0.A.(J
1718, F. see Aldridge.

1721, Poplar. App. R. Date of Appshp.

1731, F. Whitechapel. App. of R. Manby (1).
1774-84, Bristol Polls. Bedfordbury, Westminster.
1784-1812, Bristol Polls. Wapping, Aldgate.

1664. Cripplegate. Finsbury Pl. lists.

1696, 0.A.(J). '

1619, Charter.

1654. Appshp. S5t. Clements D, App. Bk.

1660, Finsbury Pl, Lists.

1716. F.

1875, Lambeth. D.

1619. Charter.

1700. Heale. -

1864-99, Clements Lane. D,

1879. Basinghall St.

1812-20. Yarmouth Polls.

1677. R.F.M.

1808, Pickle Herring St. D.

©.1820. Clerkenwell, Pipe.

1836, Boars Head Yd., Mddx. 5t. D.
1628 (m). Ratcliffe. Stepney. P.Regs.
1634-8, Charter, D.S5.P.

1640 (m). Stepney. P.Regs.

1696, 0.A.(J).

1730, St, George in East, P.Regs. d of child.
1805-65. Warden Tp.Co. Stepney. D.
1831-50, Pentonville, 1831, 1833-35. H.B.C.
1832. Playhouse Yd. Whitecross St. D.
1836, Borough, D,

1836-77, Mile End Rd. D.

1840-50. Stepney. D.

1868-99, Spitalfields, D.

1853-84, Cripplegate. D.

1887-88, Houndsditch., D,

1696. 0.A.(J).

1899, Aldersgate. D.

1718, F.

1854, Brunswick Sq. D.

1619, Charter,

1663, Newington. Surrey. Q.Sess.
1681. F. App. to Wm. Browne. 1666,
1700. Heale,

1725. Cit and Whitawer. F. App. R.
App. to G. Stray. £4.

1832-53, Rotherhithe. D.

1839-59, Whitechapel. D,

1896-8, Bow. D,

1653, Finsbury Pl., Lists,

1682-1712, F. St. Giles Cripplegate.
App. R. Callcott his App. £3.

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1742, App. R. His App. R. Cole. £5.
1836-53. Cannon St. D,

1846-59, Mile End Rd,.

1850-90, Stepney.

1896-8. Bow.

1692-8, Farringdon within. Poll tax assess.
1754, Bristol Polls,

1817, Bermondsey. D,

1840-50, St, Giles in Ed. D.

1858-67. Spitalfields. D.

1889-99, Houndsditeh. D.

1854, Brunswick Sq. D. »
1885-99, Wilson St. E.C.D.

1832, H.B.C.

1836, H.B.C. also 1862 (as Jane and Thomas).
1837-55, 1857, 1864-70, H.B.C,

1858,

1860.]311 #.B,.C.

1833,

1653, Finsbury P1l. Lists,

1823-57. Golden Lane, D,

1850-69. Shadwell. D,

1874-80, Noble St.

T. Sands his App.

136



1G
1G

1G

IG
1G
1G
LG
LG
MG

RG
RG
RG

SG
5G

TG
TG
TG
TG
TG

TG
VG
WG
WG
WG
WG

WG

AH
AH
AH
AH

AH
CH
CH
DH
DH
DH
EH
EH
EH
EH
EH
EH
FH

GH
GH
GH

Briant Green
Boyse Goodbody
Danniell Gaine
Desire Gischon
Edward Greeneland
Edward Gardner
E. Grout

George Golborn
George Grifton
George Greenland
Henne Grombe
Henry Gould

H. Goodall

John Griffin
John Guy (1)
John German
John Greeneland
John Gates

John Greitham
John Giles

John Guy (2)

John Greyson

Jonas (Grearson)
John German

John Goodwin (Godwin)
John Goodyer

Joseph Grout
Lawrence Grayston
Leander Green

Moses Gee

Obadiah Greenland
Robert Giles

Richard Gladham
Ralph Gee

Robert Gardener
Samuel Gandy

Sarah Greenland
Thomas Graunt

Thomas Goode

Thomas Gill

Thomas Gaybbriell (7?)
Thomas Green

Thomas Greenwood
Thomas Goodbody
Thomas Gerrard

Vores Granes

William Gibson
Walter Greenaway
William Goulding (1)

William Goulding (2) (Gould)

William Greenland
Gibbs
Gamble
Gordon and Fisher
Grout and Williams
Gambier and Co.
Gunzel and Rosenberger
Grapper-Dalloz
Abraham Hillam
Anthony Harding
Able Horton
Anthony Haynes
Mrs Amie Hensher
Arthur Hird & Co.
Charles Hensher
Charles How
Danniell Houlder
Daniel Hunt
D,T. Hillman
Edward Hurdict
Edward Henwood
Edward Hale
Mrs Elizabeth Hurst
Edwin Hulett
Edwards Heath
Ferdinad(o) Hewlyn
(Hulin)
Fred. Hall
Freres Hochapfel
George Hedges
George Fred Hedges
George Hopkins

1696, 0.A.(J).

1832-6, Satchwell Rents. D.
1696, 0,A.(J).

1862-9, Doctors Commons, D.
1696. 0.A.(J).

1823-36, Gt, Windmill St. D.
1852-62, Clapham. D.

1729, Date of Wife's death, Spruces Island., J.F.C.

1749. Hanover Sq. W'minster Polls,
1828-32, Bermondsey. T.P.Co. D,

1696, 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1844-50. Golden Lane. D.

1642 (m). Whitechapel., Stepney. P.Regs.
1665, Finsbury Pl. Lists,

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696, 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

c.1700. Pipes,

1711, F.

1712, St. Dunstans Stepney. App. to Wm., Golden
(Golding). £5. App. ;

1732, Chester Polls.

1749, Westminster Polls, v, Jarman,

1805. T.P.Co.

1828, T.P.Co.

1849. Shadwell, D.

1737. App. R. Holborn. His App. Wm. Stokes £10.
1864-6, Lambeth. D.

1681-96, F, O,A, Vintry. S. Martins,

1696. 0.A.(J).

1627 (m). Stepney. P.Regs.

1696. F,

1696, 0.A,

1823, Gt. Windmill St. J.F.V.W. (7?)

1735, St. Lukes. App. R. App. to J. Langley £5.
1805-20. Smithfields, D.

1619, Charter,.

1641(m)., Ratcliffe. Stepney. P.Regs.

1661, Finsbury Pl. Lists,

169€. 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1702, F.

1832, D.

1864-8, New Kent Rd, D.

1696, 0.A.(J).

1634 (m). Whitechapel. Stepney. P.Regs.
1662, Finsbury Pl. Lists.

1712, App. R. llis App. J. Guy £5 Stepney.
1733-62. App. R. App. to R. Bryant £5. Horsley
Down £100 1757. Su.Ass. Fare St. £200, 1762.
1795-1817. D.

c.1820. Pipe, Southwark,.

c.1840, Pipe. Bow,

1859-66., Spitalfields, D.

c.1860, 94 Clifton St, S.W. Pipes,

1865-95, Carter Lane, D,

1886-99, Jewin Crescent, D,

1888-91, Butler St. D.

1663, Finsbury Pl, Lists,

1696, 0,A.(J).

1717. Southwark, App. R. His App. J.. Thorpe.
1722, F.

1892-9, Hamilton Rd, E. D.

1892, Finsbury.

1882-93, Bow, D.

1890-9, Kingsland Rd. D.

1696, 0.A.(J).

1735, R.F.M, s. App. to pewterer,

1848-61, Grays Inn Rd. D.

1653, Finsbury P1l, Lists,

1743, Limehouse, d., bapt. P. Regs. St. Annes.
1770, Heale.

1847-50. Clerkenwell. D,

1859, Holborn., D.

1880-84, Drury Lane. D.

1663-65(ob, ). Shoreditch, Charter, Ass, T.P.Co.
Arch. Deac., Lon. Wills, (see Reading 1632).
1828-32, Gt, Windmill St. D.

1873, Friday St. D.

1832, Holloway Rd. D.

1853-63., Pancras Rd. D.

1868-75. Stepney. D.

137



George Hensher
Henry Holmes
Henry Hawkins
Henry Hannah
Henry Hunt
Henry Hodges
Henry Hensher
Henry Handel
James Hearne
James Hicks

Herbert
Herford
Holmes
Halsey
Hetherington
Hickes

John Higgs

John Houldip
James Hayes

John Humphreyes (1)
John Henley
John Haines (1)
John Humpherys (2)
John Holford (1)
John Honly (Hanley)
John Haynes (2)
James Harthorne
John Hornsbee

John Hunt

John Holt

James Higgins

Isaac
James
John
John
John
John

John
John
John
John
John

Halford (2) (Holford)
Hambleton

Horne

Henshaw

Howell

John
John
John

Hornbuckles Jnr,
Harvey

Hedges (1)

John Hurst

John Hobbs

Joseph Hudson

John Hailstone

James Hanby

James Harris (1)
James Harrison

John Hopkins

John Harris

John Hedges (2)
James Hilliard (1)
James Hayslem

James Harris (2)
John Higgens

J. Harris

James Hilliard ? (2)
Mrs M. Hayslen (m)
Mrs Mary Hensher
Nicholas Hande (Lande)
Nathaniell Howell
Nathaniel Hebblewhite
Peeter Halton
Richard Humphries

Richard Hall

Robert Hornsby

Richard Hill

Richard Hinchman (Hensham)
Robeart Higgens

Richard Hunt

Robert Hovale

Richard Higgs

Richard Huisman Sen.
Robert Harrison

Robert Hovedon and Sons
Robert Holland

Robert Hensher

Samuel Harris

Samuel Hilder

Samuel Henshaw

S. Hecht and Co.

c,1830, Pipe.

1640. D.S5.P.

1682, F.

1694-6. App. T.P.Co. 0.A.(J).
1780. Heale.

1828, Bow, D.

1848-62, Stepney. D.

1890-5, Cheapside. D.
1619-34, Charters.

1631 (m). Ratcliffe. Stepney. P.Regs. v. below.
John,

1634 (m). Charter.

1640.(m). Stepney. P.Regs. (see Doston).
1640, D,S.P.

1665, Finsbury Pl. Lists.

1665 (ob). Westminster, Aet. 73. P,C.C.Wills,.

1667. Finsbury Pl. Lists,

1687, F.(ob). Cripplegate.
1687-96, F.0.A.

1688, F, (of Colchester q.v).
1691-96, F.0.A.
1691. F,

1694, App. T.P.Co.
1695-96, F.0.A.
1695, F.

1696. 0.A.

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696-1721, 0.A.(J). 1704 Free, and Warden Tp Co

presenting R. Steele for Freedom. 1721 J, Butler

his App. £6. App. R.
1696-1708, 0.A.(J). F,
1714, Of Romford. App.
1718, F.

1718, App. to R. Wardlow. t4. App.R.

1730, Of St. Andrews Holborn. App. to T. Corder
(2) £5. App. R.

1731, App. to J. Bayley £6-6. App. R.

1739. Bristol Polls,

1811-21, Grays Inn Lane, Warden Tp Co. D.
1808-49, Smithfield. D.

1828-58, St. Georges in East. D. Tp Co.

1828, Edgeware Rd. D.

1828-40., Bedfordbury. D.

1832. Gloucester St. D.

1832, Lambeth., D.

1832-6, Hanging Sword Alley. D.

1839-69. Mile End. D.
1840, Wandsworth Rd. D.
1848-9, St. Pancras. D.
1850-68, Smithfield. D. v.
1852-4, Shoreditch. D,
1856-60 Wandsworth Rd. D.
1862-91, Aldersgate St. D.
1862, Clapham. D.

1875-83., Cowcross St. D,
1856, Shoreditch., D,
1894-99, Box St. Bromley E. D.

1614-1616, Charterhouse La, Surety. Mddx. Sess
1696, 0,A.(J).

1763, Grays Inn Lane, D,
1696, 0,A,(J).

1662-84, Warden T.P.Co.
Merchant Taylor.

1665. Finsbury P1. Lists.

1665, Southwark. Surrey Q. Sess,
1681, F,.

1696-98. 0.A.(J). E.C.C. IV, 1937,
1696. 0.A.

1696, 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696-99, 0,A.(J). F.

1696 (Ob). Wapping. P.C.C.Wills,
1832, D,
1884-99,
1888-99,

to M., Cooper, £5. App.R.

below.

D.S.P., 1684 F., when a

City Rd. D,

Tabard St. D.

1897-99, Bethnal Green. D.

1781, Bristol Polls, Whitechapel,
1868-99, Mile End., D.

1805-11, Croydon. D.

1890-2. Hansel S5t. E.C. D.

138

oy

Recs,



Hencher
Hearne
Helme

Samuel
Thomas
Thomas

Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas Helme
Thomas Hilliard
William Hart
Winifred Hanson
William Hanson
William Hughes
William Halk
Will Hine
William Huggins

Hutchinson
Henly
Helme (2 ?)
Holmes(-Helme)
Harris
Hanty

Hunt

Harvey
Harfield
Huckle
Hedges
Huggins
Hasler

William
William
William
William
William
William
William
Youseof
Hillary
Hyams and Co.
Benjamin Jacobs
Diana Jackson
Edward Jeffereys (1)
Edward
Edward

Hurst
Heardson
Higgins
Harrison (1)
Hensher (1)
Harrison (2)
Hensher (2)
Heronemus

Jackson

Jones (1)
George Jones (2) 7
George Joscelyn
Henry Jacob
Henry Icum

H. Jones

H. Jackson

Mrs H. Jones
Henry Joseph
Henry James
John Johnson
John Jones (1)
John Jennison
John Jarman (1)

George

John Jarman (2)
John Jonmes (2)

James Jones

John Jarman (3)
John Jewester

James Jarvis

John Jarvis

Isaac Jackson

John Inderwick
Joseph Izod

Mary Jeffreys

Mary Jarman

Richard Jackson
Richard Johnson (1)
Richard Johnson (2)
Richard Jones (1)
Richard Jones (2)
R. Jennings

Richard Jones (3)
Samuel Jarman Jnr.

Samuel Jones
Thomas Jones
Thomas Jackson

Thomas Icum

Before

1890-1. Hamilton Rd. D.
1619, Charter,

1646 (m). Clerkenwell. m. Sarah Rynnells of

Shadwell. Stepney. P. Regs.
c,1665. Token. Southwark,
1667. Finsbury P1l, Lists.

1669 (m). Shadwell., Stepney. P.Regs.

1672.
1681,
1696.
1696.
1729,
1740,
1749,
1799-1800, Smithfields. D.
1805, Tp.Co.

1828, Tp.Co.

1831-7, D.

1899, Bow. D.

1619, Charter.

1686.
1688.
1694.
1696.
1696.

Mddx. Q.Sess.
0.A.(J).
0.A.(J).
bapt. d.

App. T.P.Co.
0.A.(J).
0:A.(J).

1739-42, Green Dragon Alley. bapt. s & d. P.Regs.

St. Annes. Limehouse,
1828-46, Clerkenwell, D.
1838, Tolley St. D.

1840. 01d Brentford. D.
1848, Bleeding Hart Yd. D.
1852-75, Spitalfields. D,
1860, Mile End Rd. D.
1890-6. Bethnal Green.
1889, Shoreditch. D.
1763, Windmill St. D.
1873-80, City Rd. D.

D.

1862-85. Globe Rd. Portman P1l, D,

1836-46. Borough. D.
1696. 0.A.

Jefferys (2)(Geffreys)1699. F.
1839, Georges Rd. Lockfields. D.

1857-99. Lambeth, D.
1696. 0.A.
1704. F,

1752. App.

1689, F.
1809-11, Bishopsgate. D.
c,1840, Pipe.

1840-48, Featherstone St, City Rd. D.

1862-73. Houndsditch. D.
1886-99, Bow. D.
1619, Charter.
1696, 0.A.(J).
17168, App. R. App.

J. Bryant. App. R.
1732-49. Westminster Polls,
1799, Mile End. D,

1799. Whitecross S5t. D.

1805-62, Borough. Tp.Co. D.
1817, D.

1817. D.

1837-40, Saffron Hill., D.
1839, Leicester Sq. D.
1862-92, Hoxton. D.

1706, F, Wid. Edward.
1809-37. Half Moon 8t. D

1615, Killed by Geo. Cole with pipe. Mddx Q.Sess.
F. Weaver, T. Wild his app. by turnover.

1672,
1693, F.

1696, 0.A.(J).

1763, Crown Court, St.
1820, Bermondsey. D.
1856. Borough. D.
1732,
St. Margarets, Westminster.
1808, Blackfriars, D.

1696, 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1720, F.

Giles.

139

Warden Tp.Co. presents I. Usher for F.

St. George in E. P.Regs.
b. of child, P.Regs. St. Giles in East.
Hanover Sq. Westminster Polls.

F. Wid. T. Collins her App.
F. J. Holford his widow's App.

R. T. Balme his App.
1672 (m)., Wapping. Stepney. P.Regs.

to A. Craig.
1732 when son J. Jarman (2) app.

1805. Master T.P.Co.
1802-40, Featherstone St. City Rd. D.
1805-47, Bishopsgate. Tp.Co. D.

App. R. App. to J. Bryant. £5-5.



TI

WI
WI
WI
WI
WI

EK
EK
FK

GK
GK
HK
IK
IK
IK
IK
IK
IK

IK
IK
IK
IK
IK

Thomas Jury
William Jeffes
Walter Jeffry
William Jackson
William Jones
William Jacobs
William Jackson
Inderwick & Co.
Jackson Bros.
Jacksons Asbestos
Pipe Co.
Edward Keene
Edward Knight
Frederick Kapp
Gameis Kliendell
George Kent
George Kempton
H., Knight
John King (1)
Joseph Kenton
Jonathen King
John Koveson
James Kingsley
John King (2)

Joseph Kent
James Kennedy
J. Keith
Joseph Koppenhagen
James J. "
& Co.
Michael Keens
Richard King

Robert Knight
Sarah Knight
Thomas Kenton
Thomas Kibble
William Kendall
William King
William King
Kipps & Glide
Aron Lamb (1)
Aron Lamb (2)
Adolf Lichtblau
Benjamin Leach
Charles Lavender
Christopher Long
Charles Longworth
Charles Lancaster
Elizabeth Lawrence
Mrs E. Lambert
Felix Lebrun
Francis Lee
Henry Latham
Mrs Harriet Leach
Mrs H., Lewis
John Lockwood
John Lofton
Joseph Lake
John Lambeth
Jeremiah Ludington
John Luveret
John Langley
James Landsdown
John Leach
Julius Lewis & Co.
James Lawrence
James Lewis
John Leach
Moses ﬁangwith 1)
Moses Langwith (2)
Mrs M. Leach
Mrs Mary Loder
Nicholas Launde
Laud., Hand (gv)
Peeter Lacy
Ralph Lambert
Robert Loder
Richard Lunnon
Silvias Lambert or
Oliffe
Samuell Lowe
Sebastina Lever
Stephen Lewes

1755, Rose St, St, Martins in Fields. £200. Su.Ass.
1619, Charter,

1682. F. Warden Tp Co. presents R. Fellowes.

1720, App. R. App. to W. Long. £2.

1732, Chester Polls.

1868, Stepney. D,

¢.1870. Borough. Pipe.
1886-99, Wardour St. D.
1876-83. Soho. D.
1889-97. High Holborn. D,

1696, O.A.EJ).
1696, 0.A.(J).

1873, Soho. D.

1696, 0.A.(J).
1852-3, Blackfriars.
1880-7. Bow. D,
c.1850, Pipe. Thames St,

1689-1722, Bishopsgate without. F. Poll Tax 1698,
1722, H,B.C.

1696, 0.A.(J).

1696. 0O.A.(J).

1708, F.

1733-40, F. son Geo. App. to Eliz, Phillips of Bristol.
B.A.R.

1845-58, Bunhill Row. D.

1880-2, Copenhagen St, D.

c.1850, Greenwich. Pipes.

1884-6, Orford St. D.

1897. Golden Lane. D.

D.

1836, Limehouse Fields. D.

1642 (m)-1663, Stoke Newington, Stepney. P,Regs.
Surrey. Q.Sess,

1696, 0.,A.(J).

1820, Bermondsey. D.

1692, F, T. Wordin his App.

1878. St. Martin le Grand. D.

1688, F.
1696. 0,A.(J).

c.1850. Borough. Pipe.

c,1860, Pipe. :

1670-96. F. 0.A.

1710. F.

1882-91, St. Mary's Avenue., D,
1844-7. Whitechapel, D,

1696, 0.A.(J).

1710. F.

1854-62, Earl's Court. D, Battersea.
1898-9, Tabard St. D,

1704, F. ? Widow of Wm. Wm. Slade her App.

1845-50, Kingsland, D,

1856-7., Tooley St.

1715, St. Clemence Dane. His son Francis App. App. R.
1805, Tp.Co.

1868-92, Whitechapel, D,

1880. Euston Sq. D.

1663-96, Charter. F. 0.A.

1694, App. Tp.Co.

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696, 0.A.(J).

1721-1735., F. St. Lukes, S, Gandy his App, £3 App. R.
1784, Bristol Polls,

1805-39. Horsley Down. D,

1876. Finsbury. D.

1805-11. W, Smithfield. D,

1823-32, Horsley Down. D,

1832, Shoreditch. D,

13?2—5. St. Andrews Holborn. Poll Tax Ass, 1696. 0.A,
712, F,

1848-68, Whitechapel, D,

1857-8, Drury Lane. D,

1619-34., Charters,

1862.

1696, 0.A.(J).

1642(m). Spitalfields. Stepney. P.Regs.
1832-56, Drury Lane, D,

1875-91. Pentonville,. D,

1619-34, Charters.
1696. 0.A.(J).

1696, 0.A.(J).
1696. 0.A.(J).

140

1722.H.B.C.



GM
GM
HM
HM

HM
HM

HM
HM

IM
IM

IM
M
IM

M
IM
IM
IM
IM

IM

IM
M
IM
IM
IM
IM
IM
IM
IM
IM
MM

NM
PM

RM
RM

Sarah
Samuel

Samuel
Samuel
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas

Langley
Lewis

Lambert (1)
Lambert (2)
Lilleywhite
Lydell

Lane

Larks

Leach

Lewis

William Loxon
William Long

William Lawrence
William Lamb

William Landsdown (1)
William Landsdown (2)
William Lickfold
William Leach
William Lewis

Charle
Carner
David
D, McD
David
Edward
Edward
Edward

George
George
Henry
Henry

Henry
Henry

Henry

Hempst
(Hampst
John M
John M
John M

s Maos & Co.

a Mundella & Co,
Morton

ougall & Co.
Martin
Merefield
Morrell

Manbey

Morris

Moore
Maple
Machell

Mattenley
Michell

Moore

ead Mules
ead)
ichell
asters
oore

John May

James

John M
John M
John M
John M
Joseph
Joseph
John M

John M
James
James

Margetts
enes
ekins
alletrat
ason
Moore
Milsom
ules

ould

Minto

John Mills
John Moore
John Morgan
John McRoy

James

John A
Joseph
John M
J.L, M
Michae
Michae
Nathan
Philip
Robert
Robert
Richar
Richar
Richar
Richar

Martin

1fred Melan
Pierre Mazet
ilsom

eyer & Sons & Co.
1 Maunsfield
1 Martin

iel Moore
Morris
Maning
Moore

d Morton

d Miles

d Mew

d Manby (1)

Richard Manby (2)

1745-56. Butt Lane, Deptford. £500. £400, Su.Ass,
1774-1805, Bristol Polls, Oxford St., Lambeth,
Southwark, Horsley Down, D. Tp.Co.

1805-32, Finsbury Sq. Tp.Co. D.

1823-88, Kingsland. D.

1658, Finsbury Pl. Lists,

1662, D.S.P,

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1828, Horsley Down., D. 185B8-67. Whitechapel Rd. D,
1823-32., Horsley Down, D. 1850-4., Bermondsey. D.
1663, Southwark. Surrey. Q.Sess.

1689-1720, 1696, O,A, Wm. Jackson £2, His App.
1720, App. R. 1692-28. Queenhithe. Poll Tax. Assess.
1697. F.

1698-1721, F. His App. R. Sands, £10, Surrey Rec, Soc,
1784, Bristol Polls, Shadwell,

1832-48. Kingsland Rd. D,

1839-56, Shadwell. D.

1854-69. Bethnal Green. D.

1881-94, Euston Sq. D,

1885-98, Jewin Crescent, D.

1886, Park St, D.

1823-65, Borough. D.

1878-92, Philpot Lane. v. Glasgow.

1840-50. Lockfields. D.

1672. St. Giles in the Fields. Mddx. Sess. Recs.
1688-96. F. 0.A. Cooper.

1725-60, F. 1746. Smithfield £500. 1760 Hermitage
Bridge. £600. Su.Ass.

1799-1800. Borough. D.

1846-51, Fulham. D.

1639(m). Aldgate. Stepney. P.Regs.

1668-87, F., Free in Blacksmith's Co. 1687, J.
Humphreyes his App.

1681, F. J. Perry his App.

1689, F. R. Gladham his App. St. Sepulture, 1692-8.
Poll Tax Assess,

1696-99. 0.A. F.

1723-32, F. R. Smith, St. Geo. W'minster, his App.
App. R.

1663-98, Charter, E.C.C, IV, 1937,

1665, Finsbury Pl. Lists.

1665, Finsbury P1l. Lists.

1696, 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696, 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1701, F.

1705, F.

1723. App. to G. Bayley. £10. App. R.

1739, Bristol Polls,

1763-4, King St. Wapping., 1763, £200, 1764, £100.
Su. Ass,

1799-1800, Drury Lane, D.

1802-4. Holborn, D,

1809-11, Tooley St, D,

1828. Tp.Co.

1828, Tp.Co.

1832, Bunhill Row. D.

1839-42, Spitalfields. D.

1856-89, St. Georges in East. D.

1868-75. Shoreditch. D.

1875-9, Monkwell St. D,

1881-99, Bow. D.

1887-99, Lawrence Lane., D,

1619, Charter.

1847, Woolwich, D.

1668, F. By translation from Cooper's Co.
1892-3, Mile End. D,

1657. Finsbury Pl. Lists.

1663, Charter.

1694, App. Tp.Co.

1695, (ob). P.C.C.Wills, St. Giles, Cripplegate,
1696. 0.A.(J).

1701-1723, F, App. R. His Apps: J. Beast £6.

W. Bray £5. W, Burgess £7, James Everitt of St.
Marys, Whitechapel £5.

1729-63, F. D. Hermitage Bdge.

1746, 01d Montague St. Whitechapel, £200, Su.Ass,.



R. Moon ? Moore

Mrs R. Morgan
Thomas Marshall
Thomas Mortimer (1)
Thomas Mason
Thomas Mortimer (2)
Thomas Monks
Theophilus Milo.

1805. T.P.Co. Pipe of R. Moore. G.H.M.

1867-9., Islington. D,

1665. Finsbury Pl. Lists.

1689, F, Change of Co,

1696, 0.A.(J).
1720, F.
1839, Hampstead. D.

1860-70., Finch La. City,

Strand., Tobacconist,

10. Poultry. D. Pipe.

William Mathews
William Marsh

William Manby (1)

1634-8. Charter. Reading. Boro Recs. W'minster.
1639, D.S.P.

1681-96, H.B.C. 0.A. m. 1687 (aet 48) Vic Gen
Cant. 1680, Free as Merchant Taylor. 1693, Tpm
in St. Botolph, Aldgate. F. of Ric.

1700(m). Bermondsey, Salisbury M.Lic.

1719-63, F. D, 1739-44 Children bapt. St., Anne's
Limehouse, Working Green Dragon Alley. 1763
Hermitage Bdge.Kidney Stairs. Limehouse. £600

William Mitchell
William Manby (2)

CEEEEEE IR

William Miller
William Morgan
Mullenback & Thewald
A. Noar & Co.

1755, Su. Ass, 1758,
1848-9. Goswell St.
1867. 5t. Georges.
1887, Jewin St.
1892-3. Aldgate. D.

Alfred Nathon, Jerrold & Co.1893, King William 5t.

Charles Newell
Edward North
Edward Nightingall
Henry Norton

John Notingham
John Nodwell

John Newall

John Needham
James Needham
Larance Not
Robert North
Richard Nacurs
Samuel Nodwell
Samuel Nunn
Sebastian Natton
Thomas Norton
William Newell
William Newby
Nalder & Bradbury
Mrs Amelia Oakley .
A, & G, Oppenheimer
Alfred Oakley
Mrs Diana Ore
John Odeme

John Ongar

Mrs Jane Osborne
John Ore

Joseph Ore

Philip Obbins

P. Osborne

Robert Osborne

1697, F,
1696, 0.A.(J).
1696, 0.A.(J).

1718, App. R. App. to R. Steele. £2.

Botolph's Aldgate.

1665, Finsbury Pl. Lists.

St.

1668, F. Bakers Co. P. Obbins his App.

1696. 0.A.(J).
1805-1808, Tp. Co. D.
1832, Friar 5t. D.
1696, 0.A.(J).

1663-5. Charter, Finsbury P1l, Lists.

1696, 0,A.(J).

1701, F. J. Kingsley his App.
1726. App. R. App. to J. Bayley.

1888-95, Wood St. D,
1696, 0.A.(J).

1721, F.

1827. Warden, Tp.Co.

1860. 0ld Brompton. D.

1850-7. Blue Anchor Alley. D.
1896-9, Hamsell St, E.C, D.

1858, Blue Anchor Alley, Bunhill Row. D.

1873-5, Borough. D.
1696, 0,A.(J).
1828, Tp.Co.

1839-53, Bethnal Green.

1847-99, Union St. Borough. D.
1876-82, Tabard St. Borough. D,

1681, F,

c,1840, Pipe., Bethnal Green Rd.

1836-45. Shoreditch.

Silvias Oliffe (see Lambert)iSéB-S&. Charters.

Solomon Occen
William Orton
William Ongar

William Oakley (Okeley)

Andrew Pidgeon

Adam Pawcook

Ann Pratt

Adolph Posener & Co.
David Posener & Co.
Daniel Pullinger
Edward Papporth

Edward Pope 1696, 0.A.(J).

E.D. Potts 1856-69, Hormsey Rd.

Mrs E. Pike 1880-98, 01d Kent Rd. D.
Edward Peter Pope 1894. Globe Rd.

F. Parnell 1908, Plaistow. D.

George Powell
George Porter
George Pullenger
George Phillips & Co.
George Payne
Hennery Parke
Humphrey Parbatt
Henry Powell

Mrs H, Puddifoot
Henry Pittman
John Palmer

6. 0.A.(J).
1€96. O.A.(J).
1809, Tp.Co.

D.

1836. Liverpocl Rd. D.
1663. Stoke Newington. Surrey. Q.Sess,

1696, 0.A.(J).

1832-6, Stockwell, D,
1878-99, Mansell St.
1866-94. Mansell S5t.

1858-60, Edgeware Rd. D.

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).
1696, 0. A.(J).

1828-77. Edgeware Rd. D.

D.
D.

1836-56. Holborn Hill.

1852-87, Saffron Hill. D.

1696, 0.A.(J).

1729, St, George in East. J.F.C,

1820-8. Westminster.
1852-4, 01d St. D.

1864-8., Stepney Green. D,

D.

1632(m). Whitechapel. Stepney. P.Regs.



ER
ER

ER
ER

John Price

John Parsons
John Painter
John Preston (1)
John Preston (2)
Jeremiah Perry
James Peeke
Jasper Parsons
James Powell
John Pullen
John Pinkard (1)
John Pinkard (2)
John Payson

John Pownall

John Poyt

John Peaty

John Payne

James Pitt
Joseph Pratt
Isaac Podmore
Joseph Puddifoot
John Palmer
James Perry

I. Price

Julius Lowis Pezet
Joseph Prag

Mrs M, Pullinger

N.R. Pothill (Pohill)

Oliver Powell
Obadiah Price
Phanuel Phelps
Philip Pinkard (1)
Phillip Price
Philip Pinkard (2)
P. Porter

P, Pope

Robert Phipps
Robert Pattison
Richard Pinkard
Solomon Price (1)
Solomon Price (2)
Samuel Pearce
Samuel Parr

Thomas Pearson
Thomas Piper
Thomas Parrett
Thomas Pollins
Thomas Parr
Thomas Pearce
William Preston
William Phelps (1)
William Phelps (2)
William Pinkard

William Pearce
William H, Prong
William Payne
William Prebble
Pailthorpe & Wilmer
Pothill and Rogers

Pothill
Abraham Roberts
Alfred Reynolds
Clement Richman
Charles Ryley
Charles Russell
Mrs Caroline Russell
David Reynolds
Edward Reed
Edward Roberts

(1)

Edward Robards
Edward Robins
Edward Rayman
Edward Randall
zabeth Roper
Edmund Roach
Francis Roberts (1)

Francis Roberts (2)

1634. Charter,

1644 (m). Stepney. P.Regs.

1646, 0ld Brentford. Levy Rate Roll,
1667, Finsbury Pl, Lists.

1696, O.A, Master.

1689-96. F. 0.A.(J).

1690, F.

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696, 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1703, F.

1732, F,

1745. App. R. App. to R. Steele. £5.
1748, App. R. St. Margaret's Westminster.
His App. E. Billings. £5.

1754, Bristol Polls,

1768. Wapping. Unclaimed Div. on Bank Stock.
1799-1811, Gt. Windmill St. D.

1805-11, Richmond. D.

1828, Shadwell, D,

1846-62, Lambeth. D.

1849-50., 0l1d St. D.

©.1850. Pipe.

1861-2, Shaftesbury St. N. Rd. D.
c,1880, Whitechapel. Pipe,

1896-8, Jewin St. D.

1894-9, Fore S5t. D.

1857, Edgeware Rd. D.

1795-1806, D. H.B.C.

1665. Finsbury Pl. Lists.

1696. 0.A.(J).

1667(m), St. Margaret's, W'minster. Vic.Gen Cant,
1696, 0.A,

1696, 0.A.(J).

1703, F.

1763. Grays Inn. D.

c.1860, Pipe.

1740, App. R. App. to W. Wilder £3.
1755, Gould St. Bermondsey £400, Su,Ass,
1761. O0ld Montague St. Whitechapel £200, Su.Ass,
1694, F.

1696-1722, 0.A.(J). F.

1784, Bristol Polls.

1832-56, Spitalfields to 1840, Mile End thereafter. D.

1619. Charter.

1633(m). Shadwell. Stepney. P.Regs.

1663, Charter,

1696, 0.A.(J).

1839-52, Mile End. D.

1883-85, Stepney. D,

1684, F. Clothworker. J. Perry his App.
1686, F. St. Giles in Fields.

1688, F.

1696-1715, F, Whitechapel. Tpm by trade, 1708-15,
H,B.C,

1754, Bristol Polls.

1864-99, Rotherhithe., D,

1869-81., Lambeth. D.

1882-4, Bow. D.

1853-4, Little Windmill St. D.

1788, H.B.C. (Rogers and Pothill 1782-7, 1789,
1783, H.B.C,)

1795-96, H.B.C.

1665. Finsbury Pl. Lists.

1878, Poplar. D.

1627(m). Ratcliffe, Stepney. P.Regs.

1732, Chester Polls,

1856-82, Bethnal Green,., D,

1883-4, Bethnal Green. D,

1707. F.

1647(m). Stepney. P.Regs, Shadwell,
1652(m). Cripplegate. P. Regs. St, Helen's
Bishopsgate.

1663, Finsbury Pl, Lists.

1663-68. Charter. Voucher for N, Moore. F,
1696, 0.A.(J).

1719, App. R. R. Bowes his App. £5.
1839-45, Lambeth, D.

1859-9%, Featherstone St. D.

1696-1704, 0,A.(J). F, Tpm, by Trade, St.
Margaret's, Westminster,

1713-33. App. to F.R. (1). 1713, F,1733,
App. R. His App. A. Venner. £5.



AS
AS
AS

Fred J. Roth

F. Rothald

Grace Reade

Henry Richards
Henry Reynolds (1)
H.E. Reynolds (2)
Henry Reid

Henry Redding
John Rosse

John Robins

John
John

Robinson
Rogers
John Roberts
John Restall
John Rosten
Joseph Rande
John Raymond
James Read
John Roome
John Reynolds
John Reynolds

John Rolfe
Joseph Richmond
James Roome
James Roscoe
James Russell

John G. Reynolds
John Roger

Joseph Roper

Lancelot Roeculon (?)
Mary Robins

Mrs Mary Rose
Nicholas Rawlinson
Patrick Rutledge
Roger Robinson

Robert Rowley
Richard Roberts
Richard Romaine

Rubin Reeves
Richard Roper
Robert Robinson
Robert Robell
R. Rutledge

R. Rideout
Richard Ryder

Rodney Redwin (Richard)

Samuel Ridley

Samuel Richards

Samuel Rose

Thomas Roper

Timothy Radford

Thomas Rowles

Thomas Ram

Thomas Roscoe (Ruscoe)
Thomas Russel

Thomas Reeve

Thomas Ruscoe (2)

Thomas Rodgers

Valentine Reynolds (1)
ria ichmon
Valentine Reynolds (2)
William Richards

William Robinson

William Ryder
William Rushton
William Russell

(?1 and 2)

William Ruscoe
William H, Rogers
Rideout

Reynolds and Blake
Reid and Elliott
Reid and Critchfield
Rogers and Pothill
Abraham Shutton
Alexander Sharpe
Anthony Sidwell

1879. Finsbury. D.

1890-1, Little Britain. E.C.D.
1693, F. Wid James. Her App. R. Manby.
1774-81, Bristol Polls. Wapping.

1852, Tabernacle Walk. Grundisburgh. P.Regs.

1883-99, Bow. D.

1883-9, Copenhagen St. D,

1883-91.
1619-34.
1621-38. S.P.D.

Goswell, D.
Charters.

1634 Master Tp.Co.
1638.s.

Richard admitted to

1634, Charter. St. Sepulture. Charterhouse.

1634, Charter.
1620(m). Ratcliffe,
1665, Finsbury P1.
1660, Finsbury P1l.
1662, Finsbury Pl.
1662, Finsbury P1.
1667, Finsbury P1.

1663. Finsbury Pl. Lists.
Stepney, P.Regs.
Lists.

Lists.

Lists.

Lists.

Lists.

1686(m)-96, Stepney. P.Regs, O,A. Wapping.
1689, F. Change of Company. St. Giles Cripplegate.

1696-1717, O0.A.(J). F.
1696, 0,A.(J).

Caius

1718-30, F, Bapt child. P.Regs. St. George in the

East.

1696, 0.A.(J).
1696. 0.A.(J).
1730, F.

1809-11, Stratford. D.

1823-32, St, George's in East. D. Master.

Wapping.

1828-32. Anderson Buildings. D.

1828, Tp.Co.
1836-7. Lambeth. D.
1696. 0.A.(J).

1686. F. Wid. Ed. Robins.

1885, Brady St. D.
1619, Charter.

1759, Highgate £100, Su.Ass.
1637(m)-41, P.Regs. Stepney. 1639-41. 4 children
(twins). P.Regs., St. Johns,

1663. Charter.

1665, Finsbury P1, Lists,

Prob.(1) and (2).
0ld 5t.
1696, 0.A,(J).

1696, 0.A.(J).

1713. F, J. Eldridge his App.

1722, F.

1737. App. R. App.

to T. Bushey £2.

1763, Vinegar Yd. s5t, Giles. D.

1763. Peter St.
1844-56, Lambeth, D.

1845-52. Somers Town. D.

1619. D, Charter.
1774. Bristol Polls,
1876-84, Brady St. D.
1619, Charter.

Westminster. D.

Woolwich,

1632(m). Ratcliffe. Stepney. P.Regs.

1694, App. Tp.Co.
1718, App.

1808, Greenbank, St. Georges. D.

1828. Hampstead. D.
1880-7, Limehouse. D.
1899, City Rd. D.

1704,F, 1763.D.

R. Southwark. App. of R. Steele. £5.
1799-1807, Limehouse. D.

1683-96, F, Merchant Taylor. J. Peek his App. O.A.

Rosemary Lane, Mddx Petty Sess.

1696, 0,A,(J).

1714, F

1617.

1708. F. Bolsover. Tpm by trade.
1717, T,

1763, Moorfields. D.

1774-1784, Bristol Polls. Wapping, Westminster.
1805-25. Tp.Co. Warden 1825. Free Bristol 1768.

1805-11. Bow. D.
1873-4, Soho. D.
1763. Peter St.
1867-9, City Rd. D.
1875-6, Lambeth. D.
1885, Beale Rd. D.

Westminster. D.

1782-87, 1789, 1793. H.B.C.
1659, Finsbury Pl, Lists.
c.1665. W. Smithfield. Token.
1696-1704. O.A. F, Salter,

144



I8
18
IS

Is

Abraham Shephard
Abraham Sands

Mrs A, Silvey
Alfred Sleep
Belier or Belezer

Sacheverell (Zacheverell)

Benjamin Skeats
Benjamin Stephenson
Christopher Singleton
Charles Sammon
Charles Steward (1)
Charles Stewart
Charles Steward (2)
Mrs Cath Shipway
Charles Smith
Edmond Stiles
Edward Steele
Edward Smith
Edward Sheereman
Elizabeth Sparkes
Mrs Elizabeth Spaull
Ferdinando Smith
Francis Saywell
Francis Stray (Stace,
Staw)
Frazer Stone
Francis Snelling & Son
Fred Shutze
Frank Stafford
George Sammon
George Seares (Sayers)
George Stray (Staw,
Stace) (1)
George Stray 7 (2)
George Simpson
George J. Swinyard
George Smith
Gebrueder Simon
George Shepphard
Henry Stoakes
Henry Sefton (Safton)
Henry Skinner
Humphrey Simkins
Henry Strutt
Henry Skinner
Mrs Harriet Silk
Henry Silk
John Stuckey
James Shepphard
John Sharpe
John Stapleton
John Smith (1)
John Stevens
James Stephens
James Stevens
John Sturges
John Swallow
John Smith (2)
John Straw
John Sayer
Jonathen Seger
John Selforth
John Simpson
John Stimson
John Storey
John Skinner
John Speed
John Simmonds
John Smith (3)

John Savell

? the
same

John Sumner
Joseph Saunders
John Saltonstall

John Savell (2)

John Smith (4)
Isaac Searle
James Swinyard
James Smith
John Short

1721, App. R. Poplar. J. Elkington his App. &5,
1725, F.

1875-81, Edgeware. D,

1899. Bermondsey.

1634, Charter.

1696. 0.A.(J).S5ee Suffolk.

1713. F.

1649(m). St. Sepulchres. Stepney. P.Regs.
1659, Finsbury P11, Lists,

1709, F, St, Giles in Fields. Tpm by trade.
1714, F. St, Martids Worcester. Tpm by trade.
1718, F. Pattenmaker. W. Stewart his App.
1844-58, Dockhead. D,

1845-51, Peckham, D,

1657, Finsbury Pl. Lists,

1686-96. F. O0.A.(J).

1696-99, 0,A.(J). F.

1696, 0.A.(J).

1836, Waterloo. D.

1880-99. Tabard St. D,

1642(m). Spitalfields. Stepney. P,Regs,
1688-96, F, 0.A,

1732. F.

1833-85, Liverpool Rd. D.

1860-9. Farringdon St. D,

1864-9, Gt. Turnstile St. D.

1893. Holborn. D.

1654, Finsbury P1l, Lists.

1668, F, Grocer, P.Voucher, N, Moore.
1699-1725, F. App. R. His Apps. S. Appleby
1717. €20, 8, Farr. 1725, ¢4,

1763, Execution Dock. D,

1718, F,

1783-7. Kingsland.Rd. D,

1889-90, Soho. D.

1889-92, Lawrence Lane, D,

1892-9, 0ld Rochester Row, S.W. D.
1682-96, F. 0.A, Wm, Whitfield his App.

1687(m)-96. O.A.(J). Stepney. P.Regs. Bethnal Green.

1703. F.

1696-1711. F.(ob). W'minster. Tpm by Trade. 0.A.(J).

1839, Romford. D. 1854 Stepney. D.
1857-76. Marylebone, D,

1864-95. Globe Rd. D.

1884-5, Bow, D,

1603(m). Wapping. Stepney. P,Regs.
1619, Charter.

1619, Charter,

1619, Charter.

1634, Charter. see Culpepper.
1644(m), Ratcliffe. Stepney. P.Regs.
1663, Finsbury Pl. Lists.

1666. Finsbury Pl, Lists,

1668-96. F. 0.A., Broderor. Pat. Voucher for N. Moore.

1682(ob), Aldersgate. Archdeac, Lond. Wills,
1683, F. G. Duckett his App.

1696, F.

1696. O.A.(J).
1696. 0.A.(J).
1696, 0.A.(J).
1696. 0.A.(dJ).
1696. 0.A.(J).
1699. App. Tp.Co.
1701, F,

1719, F,

1727, App. R. App. to Wm. Sleete (? Slade).
1728, St. George in E. Bapt. of Child. P.Regs.

1722-63, F. D. Whitecross St, 1732, Bannister his
App. £2, 1746. G. Freeman his App. £2-2. App. R.

1726. F. Warden. Tpm Co. presenting B. Butcher
1730, Bapt Child. P.Regs. St. Giles in E,

1744-63. Green Dragon Alley. 1744-7. bapt of sons.
P.Regs, St, Anne, Limehouse, 1763. Hyde Park Corner. D

1763-90. D. 1780 Moorfields. Heale. 1790. D.
1763, Bunhill Fields,

1809-11, Peckham, D, 1828, Uxbridge. Bedfordbury.

1828, Shepherds Bush. Tp.Co. D.

1828-54. Westminster Rd. D. Master. Tp.Co. 1828,

1832-54. Somers Town., D,
1835. D.

145



TS

TS
TS
TS
TS
TS

TS
TS

TS
TS
TS
TS
TS

TS
TS
TS
TS

ws
ws
LE]
LB}
ws

LE]
ws
Ws
LE]
WS
WS

ws

John Smith (5)
James Stockton
James Strutt
James Silk

John Smith (6)
Isaac Smith
Joseph Silvey
James Strutton
James Styles
James Steel
John Stone
Lawrence Swift
Michael Simpson
Mrs M. Smith
Phillis Swan
Ralph Smith
Richard Saunders
Ricard Smith
Ric Stallan
Robert Shelton
Richard Sidwell

Richard Steele
Richard Sparks

Richard Sands
Robert Smith

Richard Simmonds
Richard Smith (1)
Richard Smith (2)
Rondolphe Six
Samuell Simmons
Solomon Slaide
Samuel Sturges
Thomas Snell

Suell
Thomas Stacey
Tuball Scrinon
Thomas Smith
Thomas Symonds
Thomas Skinner (1)
Thomas Sucker
Thomas Stallwood (1)
Thomas Stallwood (2)

Thomas Smallwood
? Stallwood
Thomas Selsby
Thomas Selby (1)
Thomas Sands
Thomas Selby (2)
Thomas Simpkins

Thomas Swan
Thomas Smedley

Thomas Skinner (? 2)
Thomas Smith (2)
Thomas Smith (3)
Thos. Sparepoint
Thomas Simpson

Thomas Scourfield
Thomas Shipway
Thomas Smith (3)
Thomas Swinyard
William Sterridge
William Swaine
William Slade
William Steele
William Sharpe

William Sleete (7? Slade)

William Stevens
William Stewart
William Stokes
William Smith
William Showell
William Squalfield
William Swan
William Sutton

1844-62, Wapping. D.

1850-9, Goswell Rd. D.
1856-76., Stepney. D.

1862-90, Globe Rd. D.
1867-77. 0ld Ford Rd. D.
1868-95, Waterloo Rd. D.
1873-4. Edgeware Rd. D,
1873-8. Stepney. D.

1879-85. Edgeware Rd. D.
1884-99, Mile End. D.
1886-99, Liverpool Rd. D.
1665(m). Shoreditch. Stepney.
1694. App. Tp.Co.

1896-7, Tabard St., D.

1828, Grub St, D.

1653. Finsbury P1l. Lists.
1692(ob). Blackfriars., P.C.C.Wills,
1693-96, F. 0.A,

1696, 0.A.(J).

1696, 0.A,

P.Regs.

1696-99, F. 0.A. Warden Tp.Co. presents J. Hayes

for Freedom. ? St. Margarets, Newgate, .
1704-45, F. Southwark.

1745, J. Payson his App. £5. App. R.

1718, T. Ram his App.

1712, App. R. St. James, W'minster. App. to

Mary Cooper. £5.

1728, F.

1732. App. R. App. to Hempstead Mules.
St. George, W'minster.

1805, Tp.Co.

1868-99, Upper Gifford St, D.
1898-99, Caledonian Rd. D.
1864-81. Soho. D.

1696. 0.A.(J).

1696-99. 0.A.

F.
1754. Booth Su. Spitalfields. £200. Su.Ass.

1614, Ratcliffe. A surety. Middx.
1619, Charter. Warden.

1619, Charter.

1654, Finsbury Pl. Lists,

Sess.

Recs.

1660(ob). St. Olaves, Southwark, P.C.C. Wills,

1663, Charter.

1686-96, F, 0.A.

1696, 0.A.(J).

1707. F. Prob. St. Leonard, Foster Lane,

1741-45, Sarsenet Alley. Limehouse, sons and

daughters bapt. P.Regs. St. Annes,.
1706(m). Recs., St. Kath. by Tower.

1692-8, Farringdon within. Poll Tax Assess.

1710, F. Cit and Tpm. f. of Thos.

1711-17. F., App. R. T. Branston his App.
1717, F.

1711-18. App. R. Westminster, App. to
J. Higgens £6. F,.

1719, F.

£15.

1731, St. George in the East. Bapt. of child.

P.Regs.
1747, App. R. His App. C. Weaver. £10.
1758-74, Mile End. Land Tax Reecs. H.B.C,

1760-64, Booth St. Spitalfields. £200, £300. Su,Ass,

1758, Whitechapel. £300. Su.dss,.

1759. App. R. St, Sepulchures, Mddx. His App.

T. Tapster, £5,

1805-39. Whitechapel, Tp.Co. D.
1832-40. Dockhead. D.

1873-4, Bethnal Green. D.
1836-53, Westminster. D.

1634, Charter,

1701-02. F. H.B.C.

1712, F.

1721, F,

1723, App. R. App. to D. Crabb £20.

1726, App. R. St. Botolph, Aldgate. J. Simmonas

his App. £2.

1729, St. George in the East. Birth of child. P.Regs.
1729, F.

1737. App. R. App. to L. Greyston £10.

1781. Bristol Polls. St. Andrew, Holborn.
1784, Bristol Polls, Whitcross St.
1799-1805. Whitechapel. D.

1805, Tp.Co.

1836. Ratcliffe. D,

146



Wws
ws
Zs8

Willi
Willi

Zacharyah Shepard

am Smith (1
am Smith (2

1865, 0l1d Rochester Row, D.
1892-9. Soho. D,
1696, 0.A.(J).

Schroeder, Adshead & Co. 1893, Fore St. D.

Snell

Spiller & Bruder
, Britter & Co.

Steel

ing Bros.

Steward

Stontren & Becker

Shepard
Stubbs

Arnold Trebitsch

Benja
Charl
Edwar
Edwar

Mrs Elizabeth Tingley

Georg
Georg
Georg
Henry
Henry
Henry

Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Herma
John
Josep
John
John
John
John
John
Josep

James Tester (Joseph)

John
Josep
Lydia
Mathe
Richa
R. Th
Samue
Sam T
Thoma
Timot

Timothy Tavernor
Thomas Thecallions (7)

min Turner
es Tovey
d Trandar
d Toplis

e Turner
e Thornton
e Talbot
Thomson
Turner (1)
Turner (2)

Tucker
Taylor
Town
Tingley
Turner (3)
nn Theim
Tracey

h Tarrant
Thomas
Tilley
Tatlow
Tompson
Thorpe

h Tine

Taylor

h Tingley
Tester

w Turner
rd Turton
omas & Co.
1 Tuckey
ester

s Thorne
hy Trigg

Thomas Thompson
Thomas Tapster

Thoma.
Thoma.
Willi
Willi
Willi
Willi
Willi
Willi

Thompson & Lawrence

s Taylor (1
s Taylor (2
am Taylor
am Tappin
am Thornton
am Tingey
am Thompson
am Turner

1873-4. Houndsditch, D.

1892-3, Fore S5t. D.

1853-7. Lambeth. D.

1809-11. Peckham., D.

1893-99. Falcon Avenue. E.C. D.
c.1850, Pipe.

c,1850, Plumstead. Pipe.

1888-95, Jewin Crescent., D.

1749, Westminster., Polls,
1848-1903. Stepney. J.F.V.W.

1696. 0.A.(J).

1836. Shoreditch. D.

1889-90. 0l1ld Kent Rd. D.

1694. App. Tp.Co.

1809-11, Grays Inn Lane. D,

1864-9, Willow Walk. D.

1659-64, Finsbury Pl, Lists, D,.S.P,.
1694, Warden Tp.Co. F,.

1694-1732, App. Tp.Co. 1707. F. App.
T. Wright his App £3.

1741(ob). P.Regs. St. George in the East.

1828, Tp.Co.

1854, Borough. D.
1856-80, 0l1d Kent Rd. D.
1861-74. Globe Fields. D.
1894-99, Milton St, E.C,

1662(m), St. Botolphs, Aldgate. Cant, M, Alleg.

1664, Newington, Surrey Q.Sess,
1665. Finsbury P1l. Lists,

1694, App. Tp.Co.

1696, 0,A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1717. App. R. Whitechapel. App. to Abel Horton.
1726(ob). 8t. James, Clerkenwell, Arch Deac,

Wills,

1805-28. Tp.Co.

1844-8, Cromer St, D,

1856-80, Old Kent Rd. D,

1832-40, Little Grays Inn Lane. D,
1704. F, T. Edwards his App.

1653. Finsbury P1l, Lists.

1890-2. Gracechurch St. D.

1774-8. Bristol Polls. Lambeth, 0ld St. Whitechapel,.

1828, Little Grays Inn Lane, D,

1665. Southwark, Surrey Q.Sess,
1663-80, Charter. F, Merchant Taylor.
W. Manby his App.

1696, 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1728-63. F. Golden Sq. D.

1759. App. R. App. to T. Simpson. £5.
1836-75. Shoreditch. D,

1877-88. Mile End Rd.

1619, Charter.

1763, Blackfriars. £100. Su.Ass.
1823-54, Shoreditch, D,

1845-51, Peckham. D.

1845-50, Mile End Rd. D.

1856-78, Bethnal Green. D.

1852-4, Artichoke Row. D,

The Triplex Pipe Manf.Co.1895, Charing Cross Rd.

Trombone Pipe Co,

Abrah

Daniel Usner (Usher)

Isaac

Solomon Unger & Sons

Thoma.

William Underhill

Will
Andre

am Usher
Usher
s Urry

Uff
w Venar .

Abe Venner
George Vining
James Vining

Thoma
Alexa
Aaron
Arter

s Vining
nder Wyatt
Winter
Wise

Abram Ward
Ann Webb

1895-7. Wool Exchange. D,
1688, F,

1696-1720. 0.A.(J). App. R. App. to a joiner.

1681, F.

1858-60, Mansell St, E,
1696. 0.A.(J).

1696. 0.A.(J).

1828, Tp.Co.

1722, F

1733, App. R. Cripplegate. App. to F. Roberts. £5.

c.1840, Pipe.
1836, Portman Market. D,
1874, Kennington Lane, D,

1641, Smithfield, Recusant. Lon. Poll Tax. Ret,

1696, 0.A.(J).
1696. O.A.(J).
1696. O.A.(J).
1823-8, Strand. D.

147



Charles Willson
Charles Weaver

Christopher Wigglesworth

Charles Walford
Charlotte Waddington
Christian Woelhaf
Daniel Whitton
Daniel Wilson
Edward Webb
Elizabeth Woodroffe
Edwin Wannell

Fred Walker

George Withnall
George Welles
George Wharton

George Webb

George Well

George R.T. Wheeler
George Wellstead
George Webb (2)
George Wright

Henry Ward

Horatio Williams
Henry Wickham

Henry Wickstead
Harriet Williams
Henry White

John Wall

John Winstoe

Jacob Worcus

John Wharton

John Wright

John Whittaker

John Wellbeloved
John Ward ? (1) & (2)

John Willson
John Williams (1)
John Williams (2)
James Wiggins
John Wheller
James Webb

Jeremiah Wetherby
John Waddington
John Wade

John Watts

John Wright (2)
John Wood

Jonas Wickham
James Woodroffe
James Webb (2)

James Weeks

John Watts

John Williams (3)
John Woodroffe
John Wolfe

Mrs Jane Ward
Jane Woodroffe
Joshua Waring
John Wood

L. Weintraub
Mathew Warner
Mark Webb

Mary A. Weeds
Phillip Williams
Peter Woodhouse
Paul Webb

Robert Wiggins
Robert Walton (Walter)
Robert Wheeler
Richard Wheeler
Robert Warner
Robert Wood

Richard Wardlow
Samuel Willis

Samuel Wheticker
Stephen "

1696.
1749,
1760.

0.A.(J).

Westminster Polls,

Spital Sq. Heale,

1828, Tp.Co.

1836. Walworth. D.

1888-99, Barnsbury Rd. D.

c.1700, St. James Sq. Heale.

1828, Golden Lane. D.

1749, Bedfordbury. Westminster Polls,
1820-3. 0ld St. D.

1854, Ferry Rd. D.

1836. Upper Marylebone St. D.

1647(m). Clerkenwell., Stepney. P,Regs.
1696, 0.A.(J).

1734, F. App. R. App. to T. Corderoy (2),
Shoreditch in 1723. £5.

1805-28, Strand. D.

1817-65(ob). Lambeth. D.

1842-66, Holborn. D.

1864-7, Bermondsey. D.

1864-93, Chelsea. D,

1882-3. Bow.

1729, (ob). St. George in the East. P.Regs.
1758-63, Oxford Rd. £200, Su.Ass. D,
1781-4, Bristol Polls. Brentford.
1836. Theobalds Rd. D.

1836. Waterloo Rd. D.

1859-62, New Rd. St. Georges. D.

1619, Charter.

1619, Charter.

1663 (ob). J.F.C.

1665, Cripplegate, Finsbury Pl, Lists.
1675, F, U. Debney his App.

1689(m). Wapping. Stepney. P.Regs.

1694, App. Tp.Co.
1696-1730. 0.A. F.
App. J. Waddington.
1696. 0.A.(J).
1696. 0.A.(J).
1696. 0.A.(J).
1696, 0,A.(J).
1696. 0.A.(J).

£3.3s. 1730.

1696-1721, Warden presents J. Butler for
Freedom, F. 0.A.

1727, Cripplegate, Bapt. s. Aylesbury P. Regs.
1730. App. R. App. to John Ward. £3.3s.

1730. App. BR. App. to John Vard. £3.3s.

1731. App R. Whitechapel. His App. T. Turner.
£3-10.

1750. Islington. Son App. to pewterer. R.F.M.
1763, Whitcross St. D.
1774-84, Bristol Polls.
1799-1817. 01d St. D.
1805. Tp.Co. Portland St.

1832-75., Portland St. D.

1820, 01d St. D,

1828, Drury Lane, D,

1828-42, Kent St. Borough. D.

1832-7. Vinegar Yd. St, Giles. D,

1836. Westminster. D.

1847-62, Chelsea, D, .

1856-7. Mile End Rd. D.

1866-8, Little Windmill St. D.

c.1880. Pipe.

1896, Fore St.

1662, D,S5.P.

1696. 0.A.(J).

1832-6, Portland Place, Borough. D.

1663. Finsbury Pl. Lists.

1696, O.A.(J).

1805-11. Westminster. D.

1646, Wapping (m). Stepney. P.Regs.

1665, Finsbury P1l, Lists,

1658, Finsbury Pl. Lists,

1689-96., F, 0.A.

1696, 0.A.

1698, Prob. London. Presented Pipemakers Petit
against duty, H. of Commons Journ.
1718, App. R. St. Martins in Fields. J.
Henshaw his App. £4.

1661. Finsbury P1l, Lists.

1697 (ob)., St. James, W'minster., P.C.C.
1696, 0.4.

Wapping.

Wills.

148

1718, App. R. Cripplegate. his



SW Samuel

Walker

SW Sarah Watson
SW Sarah Woodroffe

SW Mrs 8.
SW Samuel
TW Thomas
TW Thomas
TW Thomas
TW Thomas
TW Thomas
TW Thomas
TW Thomas
TW Thomas
TW Thomas

Wheeler
Wilkinson
Waller
Watkins
Webb
Wade (1)
Wyld
Wordin (1)
Woorden
Wise
Waid (2)

TW Toby Wakefield

TW Thomas
TW Thomas
TW Thomas
TW Thomas
TW Thomas
TW Thomas
TW Thomas
TW Thomas
TW Thomas
TW Thomas
TW Thomas
TW Thomas

Wichaby
Ward (1)

1823-39, Spitalfields. D,

1836. New Kent Rd. D.

1836, Vinegar Yd. Long Acre, D,
1867-9. Holborn, D.

1873-91, Islington. D.

1639(m). Whitechapel. Stepney. P.Regs.
1640(m). Wapping. Stepney. P.Regs.
1658, Finsbury P1l. Lists.

1659, Finsbury Pl. Lists.

1682, F.

1692, F.

1694, F.

1694. App. Tp.Co.

1696. O.A.ﬁJg.

1696, 0.A.(J
1696. 0.A.(J).

1699. Blacksmith., J. Malletratt his App. F.

Wordin (2)(Weeden)1696-1700. O.A.(J). F.

Wood
Warner
Wall
Wright
Woollard
Ward (? 2)
Wood
Wootten
Woodward

TW Mrs Thomas Ward

TW Thomas
TW Thomas

Ward
Williams

VW Valentine Watts
WW William Walton

WW William
WW William

Wilson
Whitaker

WW William Whitfield

WW William
WW William
WW William

Webb
Wilder
Watson

WW William Williams

WW William Wootten

WW William Ward

WW William Walker

WW William C, Weeks

WW William White & Sons
(Glasgow)

Wilmer
Wardle

& Pailthorpe
& Hennan

Wetzler Freres
Wetzler & Haas
WY William Young (1)
WY William Young (2)

ADDENDUM

1706-40, F, Clerkenwell, (ob). Archdea. Lond. Wills.
1715, F.

1732. Chester. Polls,

1732, App. R. App. to H. Turmer. £3.3s.

1757. Southwark. £200. Su.Ass,

1763 (ob). Shoreditch. Archdeac. Lond. Wills.
1763-¢.1800, Whitcross St. D. Pipe.

1820-46. Southwark. D, Wills.

1848-73. Bethnal Green. D.

1850. Chelsea. D.

1852-79. Chelsea. D.

1882-94, Poplar. D.

1749, Lambeth. £200. Su.Ass.

1664-82, Finsbury P1, Lists. F. Warden Tp.Co.
presents J. Chapman for Freedom.

1665, Finsbury Pl. Lists.

1682(m), St, Martins in Fields. (aet 22) Vicar
Gen. Cant.

1691-96. F. 0.A.

1718, F.

1717-63. F. Whitecross S5t. D,

1809-11, Silver St. Lemans Pond.

1823-64. Kent S5t, Borough. D.

1828, Tp.Co.

1832-50, Bedfordbury. D,

1837-60, Spitalfields. D.

1852-4, Brunswick Sq. D.

1884-99, Basinghall St. D. (London office).

1853-4, Little Windmill St. D.

1862-9, Euston Rd.

1874-84, Basinghall St, D,

1883-81, Falcon 8q.

1774-84, Bristol Polls. Wapping, Smithfield, Lambeth.
1856-69, Mile End Rd. D.

The following appear as exporters of pipes in the Hudson Bay Co. records and are
presumably pipemakers but not necessarily all London.

1676. Samuel Harcourt

1690-96, William Potter. (also Livery Lace).
1691, Anthony Mory.

1692, David Kingston (also Glass Bottles).
1693, Samuel Clark (also Clocks).

1706, John Carter

1711, Stephen Pottems (also Gunpowder).
1716-21. David King.

1731-47. Millicent Williams.

1862. Ephraim Levin (Meerschaum Pipes).



ABBREVIATIONS

PART III

Makers underlined recorded as exporters to America and W. Indies.

A.J.C.
App.R. A.R.
App.
Appshp.
Archv.
Archdeac

B.A.R.
B.D.B.
B. Inhab.
Bap.
Berry

BT

Bur.Grd.
Cant.M.Alleg.
Charters

Chesh. and Lancs.

Dance

F.

Finsbury P1. Lists

Fl.
Fleming
Gant
G.H.
G.C.S.

G.B.R.
Godden
Guest's Hist.
H.A.T.
H.B.C-.
Heale
H.L.D.

M.Lie.
Marochan
Mitchell
Mp.

N and Q
0.A.

P.R.

Pipe

Posse Com. Rets.
P.R.O.

Q.Sess.R.

R.C.A.

R.H.C.

Information from A.J. Cooksey.
Apprentice Rolls.

Apprentice.

Apprenticeship.

Archives.

Lon., Wills. Archdeaconry of London Wills.
Born.

Bristol Apprentice Rolls.

Bristol Deposition Books.

Inhabitants of Bristol 1696 (Ralph and Williams, 1968).
Baptised.

C.J. Berry, 'The manufacture of Clay Tobacco Pipes in
Rainford', 1863.

Information from Barry Trinder.

Burial Ground records.

Canterbury Marriage Allegations.

Signatories to Charters of Tobacco Pipemakers Co.,
also Gateshead and Bristol Guilds.

H.E. Smith, Trans Historic Society of Lancashire and
Cheshire, XIT, 1859, pp 209-15.

Information from Miss E. Dance.

Directories.

Dorset Archaeological and Natural History Society.
Information from D.R. Atkinson.

Domestic State Papers.

R. Thoresby, Ducatus Leodiensis. 1715.

Transactions of the English Ceramic Circle.
Information from E.J. Berry.

Essex Record Office.

Father.

Lists per J.F. Chalkley. Dates of Death.

Florist.

J.A. Fleming. Scottish Pottery. 1923.

Information from L.H. Gant.

Information from G. Harnaman. :
G.C. Spence. 'Chester Pipes', Lancs. and Chesh. Arch.
Soc. 1941,

Grimsby Burial Registers.

Information from G.A. Godden.

Guest's History of Rotherham.

Information from H.A. Taylor.

Hudson's Bay Company Records.

Sir Ambrose Heate, Trade Cards.

Information from H.L. Douch.

Information from H. Oak Rhind.

Indentures.

Inventory.

Information from Iain Walker.

J.A. Daniell. The Making of Clay Tobacco Pipes in
Leicester. Trans. Leicester Arch. Soc., XL.

Information from J.E. Andrews.

Information from J.E.V. Woodman.

Information from J.F. Chalkley.

Isabel Knight, 'The Auld Clay Pipe', Scotland's

Magazine, May 1961,
H. Hallgarth, 'The Market Rasen Pipemaker',
Lincolnshire Life, Feb. 1969.

Marriage.

Marriage Bonds.

Marriage Licences.

Information from K. Marochan.

Information from C.M. Mitchell.

Mainpernor. A surety for the translation of a Freedom
from one Company to another.

Notes and Queries.

Signed the Oath of Allegiance ¢.1696 as a Master pipemaker
Signed the Oath of Allegiance c.1696 as a Journeyman.
Died.

Information from B.H.S5t.J. O'Neil.

Information from J.E. Parsons.

Admitted to a Freedom by virtue of his father being a
Freeman.

Parish Registers.

Perogative Court of Canterbury Wills.

Name of the maker on the Pipe,

Posse Cometatus Returns.

Public Record Office.

Quarter Sessions Records.

Information from R.C. Alvey

Information from R.H. Cooper

128



gem®
o oMM
B

Robinson Coll.

5.
Sale Coll.
Sarum
Shres.

St. G. Gray

Vie.Gen. Cant,

Weatherill

Wid.

Information from R.E. James

Information from R.F. Michaelis

Record Office. Recs. Records.

The Robinsons of Chesterfield, P.M. Robinson and

A.L. Spence, 1951.

Collection of pipes of Mrs H. Robinson of Broseley.
Son

Collection of Pipes of H.M. Sale of Mancetter.
Salisbury.

Shrewsbury.

Information from St. George Gray.

Information from Simon Lawrence.

Sun Assurance Policy

List supplied by Thomas George (4) of Bristol.

An apprentice taken over from one Master to another.
Information from T. Pape.

Issued a trade token.

Tobacco Pipe maker. Tp.Co.: Tobacco Pipemakers Company,
Lists thereof. Ass.: Assistant of the Tobacco Pipemakers
Co. Warden and Master thereof.

Marriage Licences of the Vicar General, Canterbury.
Lorna Weatherill and Rhoda Edwards, 'Pottery Making in
London and Whitehaven in the late 17th century,'
Post-Med.Arch., 5, 1871,

Widow.

129



	LIVNP_2012_03_02 COVER.pdf
	1
	2
	4
	5
	6



